Requested by Representative WALLAN

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 4109

- On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, delete "and 810.444" and insert ", 810.444 and 811.609".
- 3 On page 4, after line 23, insert:
- 4 **"SECTION 5.** ORS 811.609 is amended to read:
- 5 "811.609. (1) The Department of Transportation shall issue disabled person
- 6 parking permits in the form of family placards for use on vehicles that are
- 7 regularly used by:

21

- 8 "(a) A family that includes [more than one person with a disability] at
- 9 least two persons with disabilities; or
- 10 "(b) Multiple households that are caring for at least one person with 11 a disability.
- "(2) All the following apply to placards issued under this section:
- "[(1)] (a) The department shall determine the form, size and content of the
- 14 placards except that the department shall require that the expiration date
- of a placard be visible when the placard is displayed in the vehicle.
- "[(2)] (b) Placards issued under this section shall be valid for a period
- of eight years from the date of issue. Upon expiration, placards may be re-
- 18 newed in a manner determined by the department by rule.
- "[(3)] (c) The department [shall] may not issue or renew a placard under
- 20 this section unless a licensed physician certifies that:
 - "(A) The family includes at least two persons with disabilities; or

- "(B) Multiple households that are caring for at least one person with a disability.
- "SECTION 6. The amendments to ORS 811.609 by section 5 of this
 2024 Act apply to family placards issued on or after the effective date
 of this 2024 Act.".
- In line 27, delete "5" and insert "7".
- 7 In line 33, delete "6" and insert "8".

8